MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 147.

Снар. 147.

Resolve in favor of William Poor, junior.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state to William Poor, junior, of Brownfield, four dollars per month, for the term of two years from the first day of June, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fortynine, it being for injuries received in the Aroostook expedition.

Pension of \$4 per month, for two

[Approved July 24, 1849.]

Chapter 148.

Resolve requiring certain duties of the Board of Education.

Resolved, That the Board of Education be directed to prepare and present to the legislature, at its next session, a bill embracing such portions of the laws now in force relating to public education, with such additions as in their opinion will best protect and promote the interests of public schools.

Bill relating to public education, to be presented to the next legislature.

[Approved July 26, 1849.]

Chapter 149.

Resolve in favor of Thomas Briggs.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state Pension of \$50 to Thomas Briggs of Poland, a pension of fifty dollars per year, for two years from the approval of this resolve by the governor, in consideration of an injury sustained while in the service of the state.

[Approved July 30, 1849.]

Chapter 150.

Resolve in favor of Thomas H. Holly.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the trea- For repairing gun house at Wilton. sury, not otherwise appropriated, to Nathaniel H. Holly, the

Снар. 151.

sum of two dollars and thirty-six cents, being for labor performed and materials furnished in repairing the gun house in Wilton, by order of the adjutant general.

[Approved July 30, 1849.]

Chapter 151.

Resolve in favor of Stephen Paine.

\$6, for repairing equipments of artillery company in Paris. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Stephen Paine, the sum of six dollars, the same being for repair of equipments of artillery company in Paris, by order of officers of said company.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

Chapter 152.

Resolve authorizing the opening of a road across township letter H, in the county of Aroostook, in the second range west of the east line of the state.

Land agent authorized to expend not exceeding \$800. Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to expend a sum not exceeding eight hundred dollars, in opening a road, from the county road terminating at the west line of the Eaton grant, across the State land in said township letter H, to the eastern Aroostook road.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

Chapter 153.

Resolve in favor of the Union Academy.

Land agent authorized to convey half township of land to trustees.

siustees.

Value.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state is hereby authorized and directed to convey to the trustees of the Union Academy, incorporated in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, one half township of land from any of the land belonging to this state, not otherwise appropriated, to be equal in value to the east half of township number three, range four, when the same was conveyed to the Lee Academy: provided, however, said land agent shall not make